TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM862124

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900814558		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Adams Magnetic Products, LLC		10/31/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Dowling Magnets, LLC		10/31/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TTGA SBIC PIONEER FUND I, LP
Street Address:	201 East 5th Street, Suite 2310
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4182369	ADAMS		
Registration Number:	4659190	ADAMS MAGBOND		
Registration Number:	3668239	ADAMS MAGNETIC PRODUCTS		
Registration Number:	4266847	ADAMS TABMAG		
Registration Number:	2111874	DOWLING MAGNETS		
Registration Number:	5301351	EAGLE EYES		
Registration Number:	3918438	FOAMFUN!		
Registration Number:	3642628	FOR EVERYTHING MAGNETIC		
Registration Number:	3688768	MAGIC PENNY		
Registration Number:	3144641	MAGNET HARDWARE		
Registration Number:	2699355	MAGNET HOLD ITS		
Registration Number:	2013703	SIMPLY SCIENCE		
Registration Number:	2013701	WONDERBOARD		
Registration Number:	5512002	ANIMAL MAGNETISM		
Registration Number:	5771740	KINETIC MAGNETICS WAVE WIRES		
Registration Number:	5771741	WAVE WIRES		
		TDADEMADIA		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0611

900822308

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7135887000

Email: mcgoodwin@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255
Address Line 2: IPLaw@Vorys

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43216

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Goodwin
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Goodwin/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA - Adams)#page9.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0612

THIS INSTRUMENT, THE INDEBTEDNESS AND ANY LIENS EVIDENCED HEREBY, AND THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF THE HOLDERS OF THIS INSTRUMENT, ARE SUBORDINATE IN THE MANNER AND TO THE EXTENT SET FORTH IN THAT CERTAIN SUBORDINATION AND INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT (AS THE SAME MAY BE AMENDED, SUPPLEMENTED, RESTATED OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED FROM TIME TO TIME IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS THEREOF, THE "SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT") DATED AS OF OCTOBER 31, 2023, BY AND AMONG ADAMS MAGNETIC PRODUCTS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, DOWLING MAGNETS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ADAMS INTERMEDIATE CO, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, TTGA SBIC PIONEER FUND I, LP, A DELAWARE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, EACH PERSON FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY TO THAT CERTAIN SUBORDINATED NOTE AGREEMENT (AS DEFINED IN THE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT) AND BELL BANK, A NORTH DAKOTA BANKING CORPORATION. TO THE SENIOR INDEBTEDNESS (AS DEFINED IN SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT); AND EACH HOLDER OF THIS INSTRUMENT, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, SHALL BE BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("IP Security Agreement"), dated as of October 31, 2023, is made by **ADAMS MAGNETIC PRODUCTS**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("Adams"), and **DOWLING MAGNETS**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("Dowling"; together with Adams, the "Grantors", and each, a "Grantor"), in favor of and **TTGA SBIC PIONEER FUND I**, **LP**, a Delaware limited partnership with an address at 201 East 5th Street, Suite 2310, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Secured Party are parties to that certain Senior Subordinated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as it may be amended, modified, supplemented, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the extension of loans and other accommodations by the Secured Party under the Loan Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of such Grantor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Security Agreement, for recording with national, federal and state government authorities, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0613

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees with the Secured Party as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the following, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all patents and patent applications of such Grantor, including those set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "<u>Patents</u>");
 - (b) all trademark registrations and applications of such Grantor, including those set forth in <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), excluding only United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant, attachment or enforcement of a security interest therein would, under applicable federal law, impair the registrability of such applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from such applications;
 - (c) all copyright registrations, applications and copyright registrations of such Grantor, and applications exclusively licensed to such Grantor, including those set forth in <u>Schedule 3</u> hereto, and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "<u>Copyrights</u>");
 - (d) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (f) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- **2.** Recordation. Each Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this IP Security Agreement upon request by the Secured Party.

2

- 3. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Loan Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Loan Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the IP Collateral are as provided by the Loan Agreement and other Loan Documents (as defined therein), and nothing in this IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.
- **4.** Execution in Counterparts. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this IP Security Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (eg, "pdf") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this IP Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Security Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This IP Security Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this IP Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Ohio, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Ohio or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

> ADAMS MAGNETIC PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: /

Derek Gollnitz

Title:

Vice President and Treasurer

DOWLING MAGNETS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name:

Derek Gollnitz

Title:

Vice President and Greasurer

Address for Notices:

Adams Magnetic Products, LLC 888 N. Larch Avenue

Elmhurst, IL 60126

Agreed to and accepted:

TTGA SBIC PIONEER FUND I, LP

By: TTGA SBIC PIONEER GP, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company,

its General Partner

By: Name: David J Williams
Title: Managing Member

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (TTGA)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0617

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

NONE.

Schedule 1-1

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Owner	Application/ Registration Date	Application/ Registration No.	Owned or Licensed?
ADAMS	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	85465220	4182369	Owned
ADAMS MAGBOND	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	86275374	4659190	Owned
ADAMS MAGNETIC PRODUCTS	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	77384258	3668239	Owned
ADAMS TABMAG	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	85467831	4266847	Owned
DOWLING MAGNETS	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	75128720	2111874	Owned
EAGLE EYES	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	87372988	5301351	Owned
FOAMFUN!	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	77591870	3918438	Owned
FOR EVERYTHING MAGNETIC	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	77591875	3642628	Owned
MAGIC PENNY	Adams Magnetic	77681658	3688768	Owned

Schedule 2-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0619

	Products, LLC			
MAGNET HARDWARE	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	78598580	3144641	Owned
MAGNET HOLD ITS	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	76172679	2699355	Owned
SIMPLY SCIENCE	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	75018795	2013703	Owned
WONDERBOARD	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	75018791	2013701	Owned
ANIMAL MAGNETISM	Adams Magnetic Products, LLC	87685741	5512002	Owned
KINETIC MAGNETICS WAVE WIRES	Dowling Magnets, LLC	88080437	5771740	Owned
WAVE WIRES	Dowling Magnets, LLC	88080439	5771741	Owned

SCHEDULE 3

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

NONE.

Schedule 3-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 008296 FRAME: 0621

RECORDED: 11/16/2023